IN THE EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
Antidiskriminatsionnyy Tsentr 'Memorial'
v
Russia
Application No. 48431/14
Written Submissions by the International Service for Human Rights
Rue de Varembé 1
P.O. Box 16

24 Report of the UN Special Rapporteur on the Situation of Human Rights Defenders, ‘Commentary to the
Declaration on the Right and Responsibility of Individuals, Groups and Organs of Society to Promote and
Protect Universally Recognised Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms’ (July 2011), at page 48,
25 International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Art. 19(2).
26 UN Human Rights Committee, General comment No. 34 Article 19: Freedoms of opinion and expression (12
September 2011), para. 11, undocs.org/ccpr/c/gc/34; UN Human Rights Committee Concluding Observations
of review of Malawi in absence of a report (2012) at para 16, undocs.org/CCPR/C/MWI/CO/1, where the
Committee expressed concern at reports that freedom of expression is threatened insofar as defenders cannot
express their views, including criticizing authorities, without fear of reprisals; UN Human Rights Committee
Concluding Observations of review of Angola’s initial report (2013) at para 21,
undocs.org/CCPR/C/AGO/CO/1, where the Committee expressed concern at legislative offences that may
constitute obstacles to freedom of expression, in particular about threats, intimidation and harassment by
security or police forces of journalists, defenders and protesters during political rallies or demonstrations.
27 Nqalula Mpandanjila et al. v. Zaire, Communication No. 138/1983, U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/41/40) at 121
(1986), Henry Kalenga v. Zambia, Communication No. 326/1988, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/48/D/326/1988 (1993),
Monja Jaona v. Madagascar, Communication No. 132/1982, U.N. Doc. Supp. No. 40 (A/40/40) at 179 (1985),
Kivenmaa v. Finland, Communication No. 412/1990, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/50/D/412/1990 (1994), Adimayo M.
Aduayom, Sofianou T. Diasso and Yawo S. Dobou v. Togo, Communications Nos. 422/1990, 423/1990 and
424/1990, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/422/1990, 423/1990 and 424/1990 (1996), and Korneenko v. Belarus,
Communication No. 1553/2007, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/95/D/1553/2007 (2009).
28 Benhadj v. Algeria, Communication No. 1173/2003, U.N. Doc. No. CCPR/C/90/D/1173/2003 at 8.10 (2007).
29 Human Rights Committee, General comment No. 34 Article 19: Freedoms of opinion and expression, at
para. 7, undocs.org/CCPR/C/GC/34.
30 Ibid at para. 3.
 6

‘reputations’ of others, the Committee clarified that a public interest in the
subject matter of the criticism should be recognised as a defence and care should
be taken to avoid excessively punitive measures and penalties.38 Further, that
‘the right to freedom of expression includes the right to criticize or openly or
publicly evaluate Governments without fear of interference or punishment,’ and
that whether a sanction to protect public order or the honour and reputation of
government is proportionate must be evaluated in light of the paramount
importance of the right to freedom of expression in a democratic society, and
31Human Rights Committee, Concluding observations on the fifth periodic report of Sri Lanka
CCPR/C/LKA/CO/5 (2014) at para. 21, undocs.org/CCPR/C/LKA/CO/5.
32 Above n 30, para. 25, undocs.org/CCPR/C/GC/34.
33 Ibid, at para. 35. See e.g. Shin v. Republic of Korea, Communication No 926/2000, U.N. Doc.
CCPR/C/80/D/926/2000 at 7.3 (2004).
34 Above n 30, at para. 36, undocs.org/CCPR/C/GC/34.
35 Ibid, at para. 28.
36 Leonid Svetik v. Belarus, Communication No. 927/2000, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/81/D/927/2000 (2004) and
Shchetko v. Belarus, Communication No. 1009/2001, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/87/D/1009/2001 (2006).
37 Report of the UN Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and
expression, Mr. Frank La Rue, at para. 82 (2010), undocs.org/A/HRC/14/23.
38 Above n 30,  para. 47, undocs.org/CCPR/C/GC/34.
 7

demonstrations or political activities, including for peace or democracy; and
expression of opinion and dissent, religion or belief, including by persons belonging
to minorities or vulnerable groups.’46
4.3 Right to freedom of association includes the right to access and communicate
with international bodies
Scope of the right to freedom of association
35. ISHR submits that the scope of the right to freedom of association includes a right to
unhindered access to and communication with international bodies.
36. Freedom of association involves the right to interact and organize among themselves
to collectively express, promote, pursue and defend common interests.47
37. Article 1 of the Declaration recognises that ‘Everyone has the right, individually and
in association with others, to promote and to strive for the protection and realization
of human rights and fundamental freedoms at the national and international levels.’
38. Article 5(b) of the Declaration clarifies: ‘For the purpose of promoting and
protecting human rights and fundamental freedoms, everyone has the right,
39 Rafael Marques de Morais v. Angola, Communication No. 1128/2002, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/83/D/1128/2002
(2005) at 6.7-6.8.
40 Above n 30, para. 30, undocs.org/CCPR/C/GC/34.
41 Sohn v. Republic of Korea, Communication No. 518/1992, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/54/D/518/1992, para 10.4;
Kim v Republic of Korea, Communication No. 574/1994, CCPR/C/64/D/574/1994, para 12.5.
42 UN Economic and Social Council, Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and Derogation Provisions in the
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1985/4, Annex (1985), para. 22.
43 Womah Mukong v. Cameroon, Comm No. 458/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (1994) at para. 9.7.
44 Above n 30, para. 32, undocs.org/CCPR/C/GC/34, and General Comment No. 22 Article 18: Freedom of
Thought, Conscience or Religion, at para. 8, undocs.org/CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.4.
45 Report of the UN Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and
expression, Mr. Frank La Rue, at para. 80 (2010), undocs.org/A/HRC/14/23.

50. Despite claims that the Foreign Agent Law promotes transparency and
accountability for NGOs, the practicalities indicate otherwise.58 Registration as a
'foreign agent' results in a 'chilling effect'.
51. 'Foreign agents' must comply with cumbersome and more frequent financial
reporting requirements and supply additional audits.59 The practical consequences of
being a 'foreign agent' have been described as 'debilitating'.60 Many organisations
avoid seeking foreign financial support61 or shut down62 rather than complying with
burdensome and stigmatising requirements.
52. Organisations must disclose in all official written and oral statements that they are
labelled a 'foreign agent', compounding the chilling effect.63 Negative stigma
associated with the label, including being regarded as spies or corrupt, discourage
domestic donations.64
55 Joseph, S., Schultz, J., & Castan, M. (2013). The international covenant on civil and political rights: Cases,
materials, and commentary. Oxford: Oxford University Press.
56 Lee v Republic of Korea, Communication No.1119/02, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/84/D/1119/2002 (2005) at 7.2.
57 Zvozskov v. Belarus, Communication No. 1039/01, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1039/2001 (2006) at 7.2.
58 Human Rights Watch, ‘Russia: Harsh Toll of 'Foreign Agents' Law’ (25 June 2013),
59 Article 32(1) & 32(3) of the Foreign Agents Law.
60 ICJ, ‘Russian Federation: Report on the Constitutional Court Proceedings and Judgment on the ‘Foreign